rates of return for each major investment class are as follows:

Asset Class Target Allocation Expected Rate of Return

Cash 3% 4.55%
Equity 61% 6.35%
Governmental fixed income 31% 7.75%
Corporate fixed income   5% 4.00%

 100%

Discount Rate

The discount rate used to measure the total pension liability was 3.62% at the
current measurement date from 2.98% at the prior measurement date.  The
discount rate was determined using the current assumed rate of return until the
point where the plan fiduciary net position is negative. Using the current
contribution rates, a negative position happens in 2022 for the 2017
measurement date.  For years on or after 2022, a discount rate of 3.57% is used.
This rate is based on the Bond Buyer General Obligation 20-year Municipal Bond
Index.

- 27 -

REPUBLIC OF PALAU
CIVIL SERVICE PENSION TRUST FUND

Notes to Financial Statements
September 30, 2018 and 2017

(3) Net Pension Liability, Continued

Sensitivity of Net Pension Liability to Changes in the Discount Rate

The following presents the net pension liability of the Fund, calculated using the
discount rate of 3.62%, as well as what the net pension liability would be if it
were calculated using a discount rate that is 1.00% lower (2.62%) or 1.00%
higher (4.62%) from the current rate.

1% Decrease 2.62% Current Single Discount Rate Assumption 3.62% 1% Increase 4.62%

$ 300,365,732 $ 259,395,005 $ 225,399,620

Schedule of Changes in Net Pension Liability

Based on the September 30, 2017 and 2016 actuarial valuations, the changes in
net pension liability were as follows:

  Increase (Decrease)
 Total Pension Plan Fiduciary Net Pension
 Liability Net Position Liability
  (a)   (b)   (a) - (b)

Balance at 09/30/15 $ 243,661,316 $ 28,115,140 $ 215,546,176

Changes for the year:
 Service cost 6,858,499 -   6,858,499
 Interest 9,414,565 -   9,414,565
 Assumption changes 28,447,659 -   28,447,659
 Employers’ contributions -   3,177,790 (3,177,790)
 Members’ contributions -   3,149,619 (3,149,619)
 Net investment income -   2,337,406 (2,337,406)
 Benefit payments, including refunds of members’
  contributions (9,506,766) (9,506,766) -
 Administrative expense   -   (426,021)   426,021
 Recovery and other income   -   2,574,145   (2,574,145)

   Net changes   35,213,957   1,306,173   33,907,784

Balance at 09/30/16 278,875,273 29,421,313 249,453,960

Changes for the year:
 Service cost 8,610,570 -   8,610,570
 Interest 8,422,663 -   8,422,663
 Difference between expected and actual experience 27,975,168 -   27,975,168
 Assumption changes (25,315,236) -   (25,315,236)
 Employers’ contributions -   3,412,047 (3,412,047)
 Members’ contributions -   3,410,992 (3,410,992)
 Net investment income -   3,303,967 (3,303,967)
 Benefit payments, including refunds of members’
  contributions (9,763,956) (9,763,956) -
 Administrative expense   -   (374,886)   374,886
 Recovery and other income   -   -   -

   Net changes   9,929,209   (11,836)   9,941,045

Balance at 09/30/17 $ 288,804,482 $ 29,409,477 $ 259,395,005

Defined Benefit Plan

Pension Liability.  At September 30, 2018 and 2017, the Fund reported a liability
of $865,567 and $850,650, respectively, for its proportionate share of the net
pension liability.  The Fund’s proportion of the net pension liability was based on
the projection of the Fund’s long-term share of contributions to the Plan relative
to the projected contributions of Republic of Palau, Republic of Palau’s component
units and other Government agencies, actuarially determined.  At September 30,
2018 and 2017, the Fund’s proportion was 0.3337% and 0.3410%, respectively.